
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th March, 2011 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/4154M-Two Replacement Dwellings, 5-7 Prestbury Road, Wilmslow for Ms 

Alison Malone  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/0842M-Replacement Dwelling with new Entrance Gates, Brick Piers and 

Boundary Wall, Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr and Mrs 
Wren  (Pages 21 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/0037M-Brick Garage to Replace Carport, Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, 

Over Alderley for Mr Chris Wren  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 10/1292M-Replacement Dwellinghouse - amendment to approval 09/4124M, 

Baguley Farm Hocker Lane Over Alderley for Mr & Mrs N Skinner  (Pages 67 - 
82) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 09/3400C-New build development of 107 extra care apartments and associated 

extra care facilities and car parking, Council Depot, Newall Avenue, Sandbach 
for Nuala Keegan, Cheshire East Council  (Pages 83 - 100) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 10/4977C-Extension to existing gypsy caravan site including laying of 

hardstanding, stationing of 9 caravans for residential purposes and, erection of 
6 utility buildings, Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich, 
Cheshire for Mr Oliver Boswell  (Pages 101 - 112) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 at Sandbach Cricket Club, Hind 

Heath Road 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mrs R Ellison (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D 
Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and 
Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal Planning Officer), Mr S Irvine (Planning 
and Development Manager) and Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 

 
106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J Macrae and C 
Thorley. 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 
10/4610N-Siting of 20 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans for Holiday 
Accommodation & Erection of Administration Building, Wrenbury Fishery, 
Hollyhurst, Marbury, Cheshire for Mr Spencer, Marcus Brook Ltd by virtue 
of the fact that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust who had 
been consulted on the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 

108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the following amendment to resolution No.2 under 
Minute No.99-10/3506M - Woodside Poultry Farm, Stocks Lane, Over 
Peover, Knutsford, WA16 8TN: Conversion of Barn into Offices (Use Class 
B1) Together with Associated Parking for Dean Johnson Farms Limited:- 
 
‘The position of the proposed development relative to the dwellings 
approved under planning application reference 10/0346M would result in 
an unacceptable level of residential amenity for the occupiers of those 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



dwellings in terms of an unacceptable sense of enclosure and by virtue of 
the proposed office building being overbearing when viewed from a 
number of the approved dwellings. The proposed development is thereby 
contrary to Local Plan policies DC3 and DC38’. 
 

109 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

110 10/4660C-REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER FODEN TRUCK 
FACTORY FOR RESIDENTIAL (248 UNITS), B1C LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, 
(3,620SQ.M) AND A1 RETAIL (360SQ.M), FORMER FODEN FACTORY 
SITE, MOSS LANE, SANDBACH FOR HURSTWOOD LANDBANK AND 
BELLWAY HOMES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs G Merry, the Ward Councillor, Councillor B Moran, the 
Ward Councillor, Mr F Noton, an objector and Mr Dumbrell, the agent for 
the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement comprising of the following Heads of Terms:- 
 

- A provision of 30% affordable housing (74 units) split 50:50 
between social rented and intermediate tenure 

- A contribution towards local education provision  
- The provision of a LEAP and maintenance costs 
- The provision of Public Open Space and a scheme of 

management of this public open space 
- A commuted payment towards canal side improvements of 

£30,000 
- An Interim Residential travel plan in accordance with DfT 

guidance document 
- A framework Travel Plan for any commercial use-classes in 

the development to be agreed with the Cheshire East 
Council Travel Plan co-ordinator  

- The Travel Plan proposed in the Transport Assessment 
(submitted with the application) shall be submitted and 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first use 
commencing.   

- A commuted sum for the necessary Traffic Regulation 
Orders and local traffic management orders 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 2



 
1. Standard time – 3 years 
2. Prior to the completion and occupation of 100 of the dwellings the 

retail unit shall be constructed and internal road layout for the 
employment units shall be laid out 

3. Materials to be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing 
4. The B1 units shall be restricted to B1 use only 
5. Submission of a landscaping scheme to be approved in writing by the 

LPA 
6. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme 
7. No trees to be removed without the prior written consent of the LPA 
8. Boundary treatment details to be submitted to the LPA and approved 

in writing 
9. Remove PD Rights for extensions and alterations to the approved 

dwellings 
10. If protected species are discovered during construction work
[...]
e 
28. Completion of the proposed off-site highway works 
29. Details and location of the contractors compound together with details 

of management of the site to be submitted to the LPA and approved 
in writing. 

30. Measures to show how mud, clay or other material is not deposited on 
the highway. 

31. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Waste 
Management Strategy. 

32. Details of how the development will secure at least 10% of their 
predicted energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or 
low-carbon sources 

33. Details of external lighting to be approved in writing by the LPA. 
34. Prior to the commencement of development – details of existing and 

proposed land levels to be submitted to the LPA and approved in 
writing 

Page 4



35. Arboricultural method statement & implementation to be submitted to 
the LPA and approved in writing (to include tree protection, program 
of tree works, specification for remediation works in proximity to trees, 
site supervision etc).  

 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor D Brown 
arrived to the meeting, in addition he declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the application by virtue of the fact that as a former Member of 
Congleton Borough Council he had advocated the approval of the scheme 
and therefore in accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting 
prior to consideration of the application). 
 

111 10/4626C-VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION 09/2058C - AMENDMENT TO APPROVED DRAWINGS, 
LAND OFF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH FOR CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years. 
2. Development to be in accordance with approved drawings. 
3. Samples and detail of materials on external elevations to be 

submitted prior to development. 
4. Supplementary tree planting scheme to
[...]
ccordance with submitted Travel Plan. 
22. Prior to first use, all proposed improvements to sustainable links, 

specifically for safe access to and lighting for the Wheelock Rail 
Trail, will be completed to the satisfaction of the LPA. 

23. Provision of litter bins. 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 11.50am and reconvened at 11.55am). 
 

112 09/2083C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR COMPREHENSIVE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF UP TO 375 RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
(CLASS 3); 12,000 SQM OF OFFICE FLOORSPACE (CLASS B1); 3810 
SQM OF GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (CLASS B2), WAREHOUSING 
(CLASS B8), CAR DEALERSHIPS AND PETROL STATIONS (SUI 
GENERIS) AND FAST FOOD RESTAURANT (CLASS A5) USES; 2600 
SQM OF COMMERCIAL LEISURE USES INCORPORATING HOTEL 
(CLASS C1), RESTAURANT/PUB USES (CLASS A3/A4) AND HEALTH 
CLUB (CLASS D2); RETENTION AND CHANGE OF USE OF YEW 
TREE FARM COMPLEX  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Town Councillor K Bagnall, Middlewich Town Council, Miss Joyce, an 
objector and Roberta Cameron, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred in order for further discussions to take 
place in respect of the % of affordable housing being offered by the 
developer, to allow further information to be submitted in respect of the 
contamination of the land and to consider the possibility of relocating the 
housing element to the Greenfield part of the site and the commercial use 
to the brownfield part of the site. 
 

Page 6



(The meeting adjourned for lunch at 1.25pm and reconvened at 2.00pm). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Mrs R Bailey 
arrived to the meeting.  In addition Councillor W J A Arnold left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 

113 10/3955N-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 
ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT FOODSTORE (A1 RETAIL) WITH 
ANCILLARY CAFÉ, ASSOCIATED PARKING, HIGHWAY WORK AND 
LANDSCAPING, TESCO, VERNON WAY, CREWE FOR TESCO 
STORES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr York, the architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Plans 

2. Scheme of tree protection 

3. Implementation of tree protection 

4. Scheme of landscaping 

5. Implementation of landscaping 

6. Elevational details of substation to be submitted and 

approved 

 
114 10/4610N-SITING OF 20 TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS 
FOR HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION & ERECTION OF 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, WRENBURY FISHERY, HOLLYHURST, 
MARBURY, CHESHIRE FOR MR SPENCER, MARCUS BROOK LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Davies, the Ward Councillor, Mr Stephens, an objector and 
Mr Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed use of the land for the siting of 20 twin 
caravan units to provide a chalet development with 

Page 7



associated roads, hardstandings, lighting, cycle parking 
and an office building will result in the erosion of the 
character of this rural location, creating visual intrusion, 
away from any established settlement. To allow the 
development would be detrimental to the rural tranquillity of 
this area of open countryside and would erode the physical 
character of the location, detrimentally impacting on the 
appearance of the area, contrary to policies NE.2 (Open 
Countryside) and RT.6 (Recreation Uses in the Open 
Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
2. The proposed site for 20 timber clad twin caravan units 

would be located away from the village of Wrenbury, shops 
and services. Roads from the site to Wrenbury, the railway 
station and the local public houses are unlit and do not have 
footways. Whilst the station can also
[...]
ry special circumstances have been put forward by the 
applicant.  In addition, the design, siting and scale of the replacement 
dwellings are not considered to reflect the local character of the surrounding 
area or street scene.  The replacement dwellinghouses are therefore 
considered to be contrary to policies BE1, DC1 and GC1 of the Local Plan 
and national planning policy in respect of Green Belts.  
 
SUBJECT TO 
Additional information being received in respect of the existing trees on the 
site and the comments of the Forestry Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  There are no exceptional 
circumstances that would warrant an exception to adherence.  The 
development is therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of those 
policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national policy 
guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 

 
2. The proposed development fails to achieve an adequate quality of 

design to justify approval of planning permission.  The replacement 
dwellings are excessive in scale and bulk, they would be highly visible 
from Prestbury Road and they occupy a large proportion of the site’s 
width which would have a detrimental impact on the street 
scene/character of the area.  It is therefore concluded that the proposal 
would detract from the character and appearance of the area, within 

Page 17



which the site is located and be contrary to policies BE1 and DC1 of 
the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and national planning policies 
which seek to promote high quality and inclusive design. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 
 

 
 

[...]
n a reduction in openness, due to its 
repositioning on site, and have an impact on the visual amenity of the Green Belt, 
due to the loss of screening along the road frontage.  No Very Special 
Circumstances have been advanced to clearly outweigh the harm caused by 
inappropriateness or any other harm, and therefore a recommendation of refusal 
is made for the following reasons: 
 

 
1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 

Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The development is 
therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of those policies by virtue 
of the fact that having regard to the overall scale, design and 
appearance, the proposed replacement dwelling is materially larger 
than the existing dwelling.  The development is similarly contrary to 
national policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 
It is not considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the 
approval of inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 
2. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting and design, 

would form a visually obtrusive feature which would detract from the 
rural character and appearance of the area within which it is located.  
The approval of the development would therefore be contrary to 
national planning policy guidance, North West of England Plan 
Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 policies DP7 & EM1 and 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policies BE1 and DC1, thereby 
causing harm to the objectives of those policies. 

 
ANY OTHER ISSUES 
 
It should be noted that there are some minor inconsistencies on the plans, for 
example rooflights to the basement appear on one plan and not on another.  If 
Members are minded to approve this application, a condition will be required, 
clarifying this matter.    
 
 

Page 32



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthor
[...]
gn is not considered to be particularly sympathetic 
to the existing dwelling; however, it is not readily visible from outside the site.   
 
Amenity 
 
As the dwelling is situated in relatively isolated position, the proposed 
development is not considered to injure the amenities of neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Ecology 
 
An ecological survey was carried out in 2009, in respect of the replacement 
dwelling application, which found no evidence of any bats, consequently the 
proposed development is unlikely to have an adverse impact upon this 
species group.  The proposed development is therefore considered to comply 
with policy NE11 of the Local Plan. 
 

Page 63



CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposal is considered to constitute inappropriate development, as it 
would result in cumulative increase of 109% over the original dwelling, and it, 
along with the previous extensions would significantly change the scale and 
appearance of the original house.   
 
Due to its more solid structure and appearance, and greater degree of 
permanency, it is also considered that the proposal would result in a loss of 
openness. 
 
No Very Special Circumstances have been advanced to clearly outweigh the 
harm caused by inappropriateness or any other harm. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for refusal for the following reasons: 
 
1. The development is therefore contrary to policy RDF4 of the Regional 

Spatial Strategy for the North West and policies GC1 and GC12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives 
of those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national policy 
guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. It is not 
considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the approval of 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 
Policy GC12 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan only allows for 
alterations or extensions to dwellings which would neither result in a 
significant change in the scale and appearance of the original dwelling nor 
require additional works which would unduly detract from the quality of the 
environment.  The proposed extension is considered by the Local Planning 
Authority to be a significant and disproportionate addition to this dwelling.  The 
Local Planning Authority considers that the erection of the proposed extension 
would be contrary to the objectives of these policies which are to retain the 
prevailing character of housing in the rural areas and the stock of smaller 
dwellings, and that such proposals, if permitted, would have a cumulative and 
incremental effect on the openness of the Green Belt.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 
 

 
 

The Site 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Reference No: 10/1292M 
Application Address:  Baguley Farm Hocker Lane Over Alderley 

SK10 4SB 
Proposal: Replacement Dwellinghouse – amendment 

to approval 09/4124M 
Applicant:  MR & MRS N SKINNER 
Application Type: Full Planning 
Grid Reference:  386400 
Ward: 375682 
Earliest Determination 
Date: 

22 December 2010 

Expiry Date: 26 May 2010 
Date Report prepared: 22 February 2011 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been brought to the Strategic Planning Board by the 
Head of Planning & Housing due to the particular circumstances of the 
application, notably the fact that the application is for a replacement dwelling 
in the Green Belt that includes a basement, in light of the High Court 
judgement last year Feather v Cheshire East Borough Council [2010] EWHC 
1420 (Admin). 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a two-storey detached dwelling with 2 two-
storey detached outbuildings (barns) and surrounding gardens.  The site is 
located within an Area of Special County Value in the Green Belt as identified 
in the MBLP. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This applica
[...]
ed, and therefore these factors are not considered to be sufficient to 
clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness 
and the limited additional harm.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal for the following 
reasons: 
1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 

Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  Very special circumstances 
have not been demonstrated that would clearly outweigh the harm to 
the Green Belt arising from the proposed inappropriate development.  
The development is therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the 
objectives of those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to 
national policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 

 
 

Page 80



 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              #                        
10/1292M - BAGULEY FARM, HOCKER LANE, OVER ALDERLEY
N.G.R. - 386,420 - 375,680

THE SITE

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Reference No: 09/3400C 
Application Address: Council Depot, Newall Avenue, Sandbach 

CW11 4BH 
Proposal: New build development of 107 extra care 

apartments and associated extra care 
facilities and car parking 

Applicant: Nuala Keegan, Cheshire East Council 
Application Type: Outline 
Grid Reference: 375652 360485 
Ward: Sandbach East & Rode 
Consultation Expiry Date: 10th December 2009 
Date for determination: 19th January 2010 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions. 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 
 
- The acceptability of the development in principle 
- Layout, design and street scene 
- Sustainability 
- Impact on neighbour amenity 
- Landscape and Ecology 
- Highways and parkin
[...]
 leaving the site.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 
 

 
 

The Site 

Page 100



 Planning Reference No: 10/4977C 
Application Address: Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, 

Middlewich, Cheshire, CW10 0HJ 

Proposal: Extension to existing gypsy caravan site including 
laying of hardstanding, stationing of 9 caravans for 
residential purposes and, erection of 6 utility 
buildings. 

Applicant: Mr Oliver Boswell 
Application Type: Full 
Grid Reference: 370941 362636 
Ward: Congleton Rural 
Expiry Dated:  
Date Report Prepared:  
Constraints: Open Countryside  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been referred to Strategic Planning Board because it is a re-
submission of a previous application (09/3918C) which was refused by the Board on the 
5th May 2010. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site is an area of 0.5 hectare on the westerly side of Warmingham Lane with access 
220 metres north of the junction with Forge Mill Lane in the Parish of Moston.   
 
The site is within an area identified as open countryside in the Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review.  It is situated close to a former agricultural building and a small set of 
stables.  The immediate surrounding area is characterised by agricultural fields enclosed 
by traditional hedgerows.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Extension to existing gypsy caravan site, including laying of hardstanding, stationing of 
9 caravans for residential purposes and erection of 6 utility buildings.   
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:  Approve 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• The scale of the development in the context of the open countryside            
location. 

 
• The impact of the development on the character and appearance of        

the locality. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 101



The Authority received an amended plan on 18th January 2011 following officer 
comment regarding the site 
[...]
f this permission and any trees or plants which within a period of tree 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed , or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced the next planting season with 
other of similar size and species unless the local planning authority gives written 
consent to any variation. 
 
6.  No commercial activities, including the storage of materials, shall take place on 
the land. 
 
7.  No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on the site 
without the prior written agreement of the local planning authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 
 
 
 

 

The Site 

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 10/4154M-Two Replacement Dwellings, 5-7 Prestbury Road, Wilmslow for Ms Alison Malone
	6 09/0842M-Replacement Dwelling with new Entrance Gates, Brick Piers and Boundary Wall, Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr and Mrs Wren
	app1
	appendix 2

	7 11/0037M-Brick Garage to Replace Carport, Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr Chris Wren
	8 10/1292M-Replacement Dwellinghouse - amendment to approval 09/4124M, Baguley Farm Hocker Lane Over Alderley for Mr & Mrs N Skinner
	9 09/3400C-New build development of 107 extra care apartments and associated extra care facilities and car parking, Council Depot, Newall Avenue, Sandbach for Nuala Keegan, Cheshire East Council
	10 10/4977C-Extension to existing gypsy caravan site including laying of hardstanding, stationing of 9 caravans for residential purposes and, erection of 6 utility buildings, Horseshoe Farm, Warmingham Lane, Moston, Middlewich, Cheshire for Mr Oliver Boswell



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, J Macrae, C G Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs A Berry (Planning Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr A Fisher 
(Head of Planning and Housing), Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development 
Manager), Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Planning 
Officer) and Mr C Wilshaw (Planning Officer) 

 
 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W J A Arnold. 
 

118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor H Davenport declared that he had considered application 09/0842M-
Replacement Dwelling with new Entrance Gates, Brick Piers and Boundary Wall, 
Broad Heath House, Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr and Mrs Wren and 
application 11/0037M-Brick Garage to Replace Carport, Broad Heath House, 
Slade Lane, Over Alderley for Mr Chris Wren as a Member of the Northern 
Planning Committee, however he was looking at the application afresh and 
therefore had no personal or prejudicial interest in the item. 
 
It was noted that all Councillors had received correspondence in respect of a 
number of applications on the agenda. 
 

119 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

120 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking be noted. 
 



121 10/4154M-TWO REPLACEMENT DWELLINGS, 5-7 PRESTBURY 
ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MS ALISON MALONE  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillors Mrs R Bailey and S 
Wilkinson arrived to the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor R Menlove, the Ward Councillor, Mr P Yates, a Supporter and Alison 
Malone, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to a number of conditions to be agreed 
by the Head of Planning and Housing. 
 
(This decision was against the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 

122 09/0842M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING WITH NEW ENTRANCE 
GATES, BRICK PIERS AND BOUNDARY WALL, BROAD HEATH 
HOUSE, SLADE LANE, OVER ALDERLEY FOR MR AND MRS WREN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Sparrow, representing CPRE, Mr Vendy, representing an objector, Mr P 
Yates, a Supporter and Mr Wren, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the 
Green Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The development is 
therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of those policies by 
virtue of the fact that having regard to the overall scale, design and 
appearance, the proposed replacement dwelling is materially larger 
than the existing dwelling.  The development is similarly contrary to 
national policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 
It is not considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the 
approval of inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 
2. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting and design, 

would form a visually obtrusive feature which would detract from the 
rural character and appearance of the area within which it is located.  
The approval of the development would therefore be contrary to 
national planning policy guidance, North West of England Plan 
Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 policies DP7 & EM1 and 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policies BE1 and DC1, thereby 
causing harm to the objectives of those policies. 

 



123 11/0037M-BRICK GARAGE TO REPLACE CARPORT, BROAD 
HEATH HOUSE, SLADE LANE, OVER ALDERLEY FOR MR CHRIS 
WREN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Vendy, representing an objector, Mr P Yates, a Supporter and Mr Wren, the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The development is therefore contrary to policy RDF4 of the Regional 

Spatial Strategy for the North West and policies GC1 and GC12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of 
those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national policy 
guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. It is not considered 
that very special circumstances exist to justify the approval of inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 

2. Policy GC12 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan only allows for 
alterations or extensions to dwellings which would neither result in a 
significant change in the scale and appearance of the original dwelling nor 
require additional works which would unduly detract from the quality of the 
environment.  The proposed extension is considered by the Local Planning 
Authority to be a significant and disproportionate addition to this dwelling.  
The Local Planning Authority considers that the erection of the proposed 
extension would be contrary to the objectives of these policies which are to 
retain the prevailing character of housing in the rural areas and the stock of 
smaller dwellings, and that such proposals, if permitted, would have a 
cumulative and incremental effect on the openness of the Green Belt.  

 
(The meeting adjourned at 3.25pm and reconvened at 3.35pm.  Councillors C 
Thorley and G M Walton left the meeting and did not return). 
 

124 10/1292M-REPLACEMENT DWELLINGHOUSE - AMENDMENT 
TO APPROVAL 09/4124M, BAGULEY FARM HOCKER LANE OVER 
ALDERLEY FOR MR & MRS N SKINNER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt, as 
defined by the Development Plan.  Very special circumstances have not been 
demonstrated that would clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt arising from 
the proposed inappropriate development.  The development is therefore contrary 
to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to 
the objectives of those policies.  The development is similarly contrary to national 
policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. 
 



125 09/3400C-NEW BUILD DEVELOPMENT OF 107 EXTRA CARE 
APARTMENTS AND ASSOCIATED EXTRA CARE FACILITIES AND 
CAR PARKING, COUNCIL DEPOT, NEWALL AVENUE, SANDBACH 
FOR NUALA KEEGAN, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

126 10/4977C-EXTENSION TO EXISTING GYPSY CARAVAN SITE 
INCLUDING LAYING OF HARDSTANDING, STATIONING OF 9 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AND, ERECTION OF 6 
UTILITY BUILDINGS, HORSESHOE FARM, WARMINGHAM LANE, 
MOSTON, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE FOR MR OLIVER BOSWELL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A Kolker, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Scragg, Moston 
Parish Council and Mr Fowler, representing a number of objectors attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for the following reasons:- 
 
(1) Further legal advice to be obtained including clarification of the current planning 

status of the site. 
(2) The extent to which current activities are unauthorised 
(3) Clarification of any Human Rights implications 
(4) Establishment of a Community Liaison Group to be investigated 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


